

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 88763

LISA L. ROKUSEK, JENNIFER HUMAN,

Appellants,

v.

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

SAUERWEIN, SIMON & BLANCHARD, P.C.

William L. Sauerwein, #37523

David P. Renovitch, #57065

147 N. Meramec Ave., 2nd Floor

St. Louis, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 863-9100

Fax: (314) 863-9101

Email: wls@sauerwein.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 4

Statement of Facts7

Points Relied On 10

Argument 13

I. Appellants’ First Point on Appeal should be denied and summary judgment as to Count I of Appellant’s Petition should be affirmed because neither Respondent nor its employee can be subject to liability under the Notary Public Act for properly notarizing a genuine signature and charging the maximum fee allowed by statute, even under circumstances wherein the notary public does not record the act in a journal, in that Appellants cannot demonstrate that the Notary committed “official misconduct”..... 13

II. Appellants’ Second Point on Appeal should be denied and the judgment of the trial court affirmed because Appellants’ common law unjust enrichment claim is preempted by the Notary Public Act and Respondent was not unjustly enriched by receiving a fee for notarization which it was legally entitled to charge27

III. Appellants’ Third Point on Appeal should be denied and the dismissal of Count III should be affirmed because Missouri’s Merchandising Practices Act does not apply to Respondent in that it is a company under the direction and supervision of the Director

of the Department of Insurance and this Court, as the trial court properly did, can take
judicial notice of that fact 29

IV. The judgment of the trial court must be affirmed and certain arguments and materials
submitted by Appellants should be stricken from the record because Appellants have
inappropriately asserted for the first time on appeal an argument not raised before the
trial judge and have inserted in the appendix an exhibit not admitted before the trial
court..... 31

Request for Affirmance 33

Certificate of Service 34

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(c) 35

Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06(g) 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>21 West, Inc. v. Meadowgreen Trails, Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.3d 858 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	33
<i>Associate Engineering Co. v. Webbe</i> , 795 S.W.2d 606, 608	28
(Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	
<i>Brock v. Steward</i> , 519 S.W.2d 365, 367 (Mo.Ct.App., 1975).....	32
<i>Butler v. Encyclopedia Britannica, Inc.</i> , 843 F.Supp. 387, 396 (N.D. IL. 1994).....	16
<i>Christeson v. State</i> , 131 S.W.3d 796, 800 n.7 (Mo., 2004).....	32
<i>Community Bancshares, Inc. v. Secretary of State</i> , 483 S.W.3 rd 821, 823 (Mo. 2001)	20
<i>D.E. Properties v. Food For Less</i> , 859 S.W.2d 187, 201 (Mo.App., 1993).....	32
<i>Denny’s Inc. et al. v. Avesta Enterprises, Ltd., et al.</i> , 884 S.W.2d 281, 289 (fn. 5)	32
(Mo.App. W.D., 1994)	
<i>Dickey v. Royal Banks of Missouri</i> , 111 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 1997)	16, 23, 24
<i>Endicott v. St. Regis</i> , 443 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. 1969).....	30
<i>Gales v. Weldon</i> , 282 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1955)	27
<i>Grace Advisors, Inc. v. Shannon</i> , 130 S.W.3d 750 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	33
<i>Harris v. Purcell</i> , 973 P.2d 1166 (S.C. Ariz., en banc. 1998).....	24
<i>Herrero v. Cummins Mid-America</i> , 111 F.3d 580 (8th Cir. 1997)	16, 17, 23, 24
<i>Herrick Motor Co. v. Fischer Oldsmobile Co.</i> , 421 S.W.2d 58, 62 (Mo.Ct.App., 1967) .	32
<i>Kirk Corp. v. First American Title Co.</i> , 220 Cal.App.3d 785 (1990)	18, 19

<i>Means v. Clardy</i> , 791 S.W.2d 433 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....	18
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Company v. Nevilles</i> , 274 S.W. 503 (Mo. App. 1925) ...	30
<i>New v. Currough</i> , 370 S.W.2d 323, 326 (Mo. 1963)	24
<i>Newson v. City of Kansas City</i> , 606 S.W.2d 487 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	30
<i>Schwartz v. Custom Printing Co.</i> , 926 S.W.2d 490, 493 (Mo.App., 1996).....	32
<i>Sharpton v. Lofton</i> , (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	17
<i>Staley v. Missouri Director of Revenue</i> , 623 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. 1981).....	20
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. 2004).....	33
<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 5 S.W.3d 505, 515 (Mo., 1999).....	21, 32
<i>Wimberly v. The Labor and Industrial Relations Commission of Missouri</i> , 688 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. 1985)	20
<i>Yerkes v. Asberry</i> , 938 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	17
Supreme Court Rule	
84.04(h).....	33
Local Rule 365.....	33
Statutes	
§486.200, <i>et seq.</i> , RSMo.	23
§486.255 RSMo.....	27
§486.265 RSMo.....	25
§486.350, <i>et seq.</i> , RSMo.	19, 21, 22, 26

§486.355 RSMo.....	18, 27
§486.360, RSMo.	14, 15, 26, 27
§486.370.1 RSMo.....	27
